
Planning Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair)
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Muhammad Ali, Sherwan Chowdhury, Chris Clark, Joy Prince, 
Jason Perry, Scott Roche, Ian Parker and Gareth Streeter

Reserve Members: Felicity Flynn, Bernadette Khan, Clive Fraser, Leila Ben-
Hassel, Helen Redfern, Michael Neal, Badsha Quadir, Jan Buttinger and 
Andrew Pelling

A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 23 January 2020 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Ossei-Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Wednesday, 15 January 2020

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting.

THIS MEETING WILL BE WEBCAST LIVE - Click on link to view:
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

3.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

4.  Development presentations (Pages 7 - 8)
To receive the following presentations on a proposed development:

There are none. 

5.  Planning applications for decision (Pages 9 - 12)
To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:



3

5.1  19/04003/FUL No. 80 and Land to the Rear of 76 & 78 
Waddington Avenue, Coulsdon, CR5 1QN (Pages 13 - 42)

A two-storey dwelling house to the front, a row of eight, two-storey, 
semi-detached dwelling houses to the rear with associated vehicular 
access, car parking spaces, refuse store and hard and soft landscaping; 
following demolition of existing bungalow and garages at No. 80.

Ward: Old Coulsdon
Recommendation: Grant permission

5.2  19/04350/FUL Land To the Rear of 24-42 & 30 Moreton 
Road, South Croydon, CR2 7DL (Pages 43 - 70)

Demolition of existing dwelling. Construction of 31 no. apartments in two 
blocks, with associated parking, refuse stores, cycle stores and 
landscaping.

Ward: South Croydon
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 
Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination:

There are none. 

7.  Other planning matters (Pages 71 - 72)
To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

7.1  Weekly Planning Decisions (Pages 73 - 110)

This report provides a list of cases determined (since the last Planning 
Committee) providing details of the site and description of development 
(by Ward), whether the case was determined by officers under 
delegated powers or by Planning Committee/Sub Committee and the 
outcome (refusal/approval).



4

8.  Exclusion of the Press & Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended."



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 

PART 4: Development Presentations 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on proposed 
developments, including when they are at the pre-application stage.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

2 ADVICE TO MEMBERS 

2.1 These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable members 
of the committee to view them at an early stag
[...]
art 6 are generally the 
planning application file containing the application documents and correspondence 
associated with the application. Contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419) for further 
information. The submitted planning application documents (but not representations 
and consultation responses) can be viewed online from the Public Access Planning 
Register on the Council website at http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-  
applications. Click on the link or copy it into an internet browser and go to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the 
application.

9. RECOMMENDATION

9.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports.
Page 9

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 19/04003/FUL   

Page 11

Agenda Item 5.1



This page is intentionally left blank



23 January 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.1

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 19/04003/FUL 

Location: No. 80 and Land to the Rear of 76 & 78 Waddington 
Avenue, Coulsdon, CR5 1QN 

Ward: Old Coulsdon  

Description: A two-storey dwellinghouse to the front,  a row of eight, 
two-storey, semi-detached dwellinghouses to the rear with 
associated vehicular access, car parking spaces, refuse 
store and hard and soft landscaping; following demolition 
of existing bungalow and garages at No. 80.  

Drawing Nos:  CX17-S1-101B; CX17-S1-102; CX17-S1-103D; CX17-S1-
104B; CX17-S1-105A; CX17-S1-106A; CX17-S1-107A; 
CX17-S1-108A (Part 1); CX17-S1-108A (Part 2); CX17-
S1-109A; CX17-S1-110A; CX17-S1-111A; CX17-S1-
112A; CX17-S1-113A; CX17-S1-114A;  CX17-S1-115A; 
CX17-S1-117A; CX17-S1-116A; CX17-S1-119; 802-L-02 
Tree Impact Assessment, Tree Prote
[...]
on:heath

10m8m6m4m2m0

A - 21.10.19 - red line amended.

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 5.2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



23rd January 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.2

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 19/04350/FUL 
Location:  Land To the Rear of 24-42 & 30 Moreton Road, South Croydon, 

CR2 7DL 
Ward: South Croydon        
Description: Demolition of existing dwelling.  Construction of 31 no. 

apartments in two blocks, with associated parking, refuse stores, 
cycle stores and landscaping. 

Drawing Nos: RT319/0472/P/0001, SK/101, D/101 Rev A, D/102 Rev A, D/104 
Rev A, D/105 Rev H, D/110, D/113 Rev C, D/126 Rev E, D/127 
Rev E, D/128 Rev C, D/129 Rev C, D/132 Rev B, D/133 Rev C, 
D/134 Rev C, D/136, D/138, D/139, D/140 Rev B, D/141 Rev B, 
D01, D02, D03.   

Applicant:  Mr Heath, Dawson Heath Property Limited 
Agent: N/A 
Case Officer: Samantha Dixon   

studio 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed 
Existing 1
Proposed 
flats 

6 (19%) 20 (65%)  5 (16%)  0 

Affordable - 52% on site (16 London affordable rented units (1x1 bed and 15x2 bed) 

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
16  62 

1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee because the Ward Councillor 
(Councillor Gatland) has made a representation in accordance with the Committee 
Consideration Criteria and requested Committee consideration and objections above 
the threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have been received.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission prior to the 
completion of a legal agreement to secure the following:   

a) Affordable housing – 16 units (16 x London affordable rent)
b) Local Employment and Training contributions
c) Provision/contribution to car club space on street
d) Travel Plan Monitoring
d) Removal of future occupiers rights to a parking permit
e) S278 Agreement for the implementation of the highway works
f) Finan
[...]
dwelling 

houses with associated parking, cycle and refuse storage, landscaping.  
Reconfiguration and extension of 30 Moreton Road and construction of access 
driveway. 

 
3.5 19/02145/PRE: New Build Residential - Proposed demolition of existing dwelling.  

Construction of 30no. apartments in two blocks, with associated parking, refuse stores, 
cycle stores and landscaping. 

  
4.0 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 The principle of intensified residential development is acceptable given the national 
and local need for housing.   

 The proposal includes 52% affordable housing in accordance with local plan 
requirements. 

 The proposal includes a policy compliant number of family units.  
 The massing, design and appearance of the development is appropriate, according 

with the thrust of guidance contained within the Suburban Housing Design SPD.  
 The living conditions of adjacent occupiers would be protected from undue harm 

subject to conditions.  
 The living standards of future occupiers are satisfactory (in terms of overall 

residential quality) and would comply with the Nationally Described Space Standard 
(NDSS). 

 The level of parking and impact upon highway safety and efficiency would be 
acceptable. 

Page 47



 Sustainability aspects have been properly assessed and their delivery can be 
controlled through planning obligations and planning conditions. 

5.0 CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

5.1 The views of the Planning Service are expressed in the MATERIAL PLANNING 
CONSIDERATIONS section below. 

Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) (Statutory Consultee) 
  
5.2  An objection to the development was initially received. Further information has now 

been received to address these concerns. The LLFA have now removed its objection 
and is satisfied that a detailed sustainable drainage scheme can be suitably secured 
through a condition (which is recommended). 

 
 Thames Water  
 
5.3 The development is located within 15 meters of a strategic sewe
[...]
ng; b) The scale, 
height, massing and density; c) The appearance, existing materials and built and 
natural features of the surrounding area.     

 
8.15 Section 2.10 of the Suburban Design Guide SPD (2019) suggests appropriate ways of 

accommodating additional accommodation on sites based on the site’s context. The 
local context does not fit perfectly into any of the scenarios outlined. Most comparable 
would be that where the surrounding buildings are predominantly detached dwellings 
of two or more storeys, new developments may be three storeys with an additional 
floor contained within the roof space or set back from the building envelope below. 
Section 2.13 refers to developments on backland sites and recognises that such sites 
tend to be of a size to accommodate developments of a larger scale and in such 
scenarios height should generally be no greater than the predominant surrounding 
buildings.  
  

8.16 The proposed building fronting Moreton Road would comprise three full storeys and its 
height would be stepped to respect the ridge height of the buildings on either side. The 

Page 56



proposed building has a flat roof, which whilst being a contemporary intervention within 
the street scape, utilises the building height and features to the front elevation to ensure 
that development is entirely in keeping with the street scene. The front elevation has 
been designed with two projecting bays and window sizes which are representative of 
the proportions of the gable features on the adjacent buildings.  

 

 
 

Figure 4. Proposed building fronting Moreton Road  
 

8.17 The building would be finished with light coloured brickwork to reflect the colouring of 
the buildings to either side. The massing would be broken down with stone banding 
which also takes cues from traditional buildings in the area. Overall, the building sits 
well within the street scape, not appearing overly prominent or incongruous.  

 

 
Figure 5. Proposed visual of building
[...]
R7 7HJ 

Type: LDC (Proposed) Operations 
edged 

Proposal : Erection of L-shaped rear dormer and installation of 2 rooflights in front roofslope. 
   

Date Decision: 06.01.20 
    

Lawful Dev. Cert. Granted (proposed) 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

    

 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Development presentations
	5 Planning applications for decision
	5.1 19/04003/FUL No. 80 and Land to the Rear of 76 & 78 Waddington Avenue, Coulsdon, CR5 1QN
	Item 5.1 76-80 Waddington Avenue Coulsdon

	5.2 19/04350/FUL Land To the Rear of 24-42 & 30 Moreton Road, South Croydon, CR2 7DL
	Sheets and Views
	SUBMISSION 191021-SUB EXISTING SITE

	Item 5.2 Moreton Road South Croydon

	7 Other planning matters
	7.1 Weekly Planning Decisions
	Item 7.1 Appendix_Decs_060120_100120






Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 23 January 2020 at 
6.30pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair);
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Muhammad Ali, Chris Clark, Joy Prince, Jason Perry, Scott Roche, 
Gareth Streeter, Clive Fraser (In place of Sherwan Chowdhury) and 
Badsha Quadir (In place of Ian Parker)

Also 
Present: Councillors Margaret Bird and Maria Gatland

PART A

12/20  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

13/20  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

14/20  Development presentations

There were none.

15/20  Planning applications for decision

16/20  19/04003/FUL No. 80 and Land to the Rear of 76 & 78 Waddington 
Avenue, Coulsdon, CR5 1QN

A two-storey dwelling house to the front, a row of eight, two-storey, semi-
detached dwelling houses to the rear with associated vehicular access, car 
parking spaces, refuse store and hard and soft landscaping; following 
demolition of existing bungalow and garages at No. 80.

Ward: Old Coulsdon



The officers presented details of the planning application and officers 
responded to questions for clarification.

Mr Simon Grainger, the Agent, spoke in support of the application.

Referring Ward Member Councillor Margaret Bird spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Roche proposed a motion to APPROVE the application based on 
the officer’s recommendation. Councillor Scott seconded the motion.

The motion to approve the application was put forward to the vote and carried 
with nine Members voting in favour and one Member voting against.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of No. 80 and Land to the Rear of 76 & 78 Waddington Avenue, 
Coulsdon, CR5 1QN.

17/20  19/04350/FUL Land To the Rear of 24-42 & 30 Moreton Road, South 
Croydon, CR2 7DL

Demolition of existing dwelling. Construction of 31 no. apartments in two 
blocks, with associated parking, refuse stores, cycle stores and landscaping.

Ward: South Croydon

The officers presented details of the planning application and officers 
responded to questions for clarification.

Mr Matthew Heath, the Applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Referring Ward Member Councillor Maria Gatland spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion to APPROVE the application based on 
the officer’s recommendation. Councillor Clark seconded the motion.

Councillor Perry proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of out of keeping with the street scene, excessive bulk and massing 
on site which will have an impact on the amenities of Moreton Road and 
incoming occupiers, and parking contrary to DM10.1, DM27 and the London 
Parking Standards. Councillor Streeter seconded the motion.

The motion to approve the application was put forward to the vote and carried 
with five Members voting in favour, four Members voting against and one 
Member abstaining their vote.



The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT subject to a legal 
agreement the application for the development of Land To the Rear of 24-42 
& 30 Moreton Road, South Croydon, CR2 7DL.

18/20  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

19/20  Other planning matters

20/20  Weekly Planning Decisions

The report was received for information.

The meeting ended at 7.37pm

Signed:

Date:


